## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary C to Original Senate Bill No. 41 by Senator Johns

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, at the end of line 2, delete "82.1(D)(4)" and insert "82.1(A), (D)(4), and (E)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 4, after "R.S. 15:539.1(A), (B)(1), (C)," delete the remainder of the line and
- delete line 5 and insert "and (E) and 539.2(B)(1), relative to sex offenses; to"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, at the end of line 10, delete "82.1(D)(4)" and insert "82.1(A), (D)(4), and (E)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 3, line 17, delete "eighteen" and insert "twenty-one"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:
- 12 "A. It shall be unlawful:
- 13 (1) For any person over the age of seventeen to engage in sexual intercourse
- with any person under the age of eighteen twenty-one who is practicing prostitution,
- and there is an age difference of greater than two years between the two persons.
- 16 (2) For any parent or tutor of any person under the age of <u>eighteen twenty-</u>
  17 **one** knowingly to consent to the person's entrance or detention in the practice of
- 18 prostitution."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 20 On page 4, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- "E. It shall not be a defense to prosecution for a violation of this Section that
- 22 the person practicing prostitution who is believed to be under the age of eighteen
- 23 <u>twenty-one</u> is actually a law enforcement officer or peace officer acting within the
- official scope of his duties."
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 8, line 26, after "R.S. 15:539.1(A),(B)(1), (C)," delete "the introductory paragraph"
- 27 of (D)," and after "and (E)" insert "and 539.2(B)(1)"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 29 On page 8, line 27, after "amended and reenacted" delete "and R.S. 15:539.1(F) is hereby
- 30 enacted"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 9, line 7, after "persons under" delete "eighteen" and insert "twenty-one"

1	AMENDMENT NO. 10
2	On page 10, delete lines 2 through 12 and insert the following:
3 4 5	E. Notwithstanding Subsection D of this Section, when the <u>currency</u> , <u>instruments</u> , <u>securities</u> , <u>or other</u> property is forfeited pursuant to the"
6	AMENDMENT NO. 11
7 8	On page 10, line 20, after "(operation of places of prostitution), the" insert "currency, instruments, and securities and"
9	AMENDMENT NO. 12
10	On page 10, line 23, after "Any remaining" insert "currency, instruments, securities, or"
11	AMENDMENT NO. 13
12	On page 11, delete lines 2 through 27
13	AMENDMENT NO. 14
14	On page 11, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:
15 16 17	"§539.2. Exploited Children's Special Fund  * * * *  B.(1) There is established in the state treasury the Exploited Children's
18 19 20 21 22	Special Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "fund". Appropriations by the legislature and all monetary assessments paid and interest accrued on funds collected pursuant to Subsection A of this Section shall be deposited into the Bond Security and Redemption Fund, and after a sufficient amount is allocated from the Bond Security and Redemption Fund to pay all the obligations secured by the full faith and credit
23	of the state which become due and payable within any fiscal year, the treasurer shall

pay the remainder of such monies into the fund. The fund shall be subject to

24

25

26

public audit.